

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

ANDREW BEISSEL, an individual, J&B
ENTERPRISES, INC., a Colorado
Corporation, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WESTERN FLYER EXPRESS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. CIV-21-903-R

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS AND
COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT**

COME NOW, Plaintiffs Andrew Beissel and J&B Enterprises, Inc. ("Plaintiffs"),
by and through their undersigned counsel, move this Court for an Order:

1. Granting final approval of the Amended Joint Stipulation of Settlement and Release of Class and Collective Action ("Settlement"), a true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit 2 to the Stipulation and Joint Motion to Amend Preliminary Approval Order and to Continue Final Approval Hearing ("Stipulation to Amend") (ECF No. 87-2).¹
2. For settlement purposes, finally certifying the Oklahoma Class² and the

¹ The Court granted the Stipulation to Amend on May 19, 2023. *See* ECF No. 88. The original settlement agreement ("original settlement"), which the Court preliminarily approved on January 18, 2023 (*see* ECF No. 83), is attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Carolyn H. Cottrell in support of Plaintiffs' Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class and Collective Action Settlement (ECF No. 81-2).

² Plaintiffs assert Oklahoma law claims on behalf of the Oklahoma Class. The Oklahoma Class spans truck drivers that provided transportation services for Defendant Western Flyer Express, LLC ("Defendant" or "WFX") across the country (i.e., in any state).

FLSA Collective;

3. Finally approving Plaintiff Andrew Beissel as representative of the Oklahoma Class and the FLSA Collective for purposes of settlement;

4. Finally approving Schneider Wallace Cottrell Konecky LLP and the Law Offices of Robert S. Boulter as Class Counsel for the Oklahoma Class and the FLSA Collective;

5. Finally approving CPT Group as Settlement Administrator and approving the costs of administration;

6. Finally approving Class Counsel's request for attorneys' fees and costs;

7. Finally approving Plaintiffs' request for a service award; and

8. Approving the schedule and procedure for implementing and administering the Settlement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Procedural Background 2

 1. Preliminary Approval and Amendment of the Settlement 3

 2. Class Notice Process 4

 3. CAFA Notice 5

 B. Key Terms of the Settlement 6

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT 9

 A. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement as to the Oklahoma Class 9

 1. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 11

 a. The Settlement is the product of extensive arm’s-length negotiations between experienced counsel and assisted by an experienced mediator. 11

 b. Serious questions of law and fact exist, and the value of an immediate recovery outweighs the mere possibility of future relief after protracted and expensive litigation. 13

 c. The Parties agree that the Settlement is fair and reasonable, further supporting final approval. 15

 2. The Court-Approved Notice Process Provide Adequate Notice to the Class, Satisfying Due Process 17

 B. The Court Should Finally Approve the Settlement as to the FLSA Collective 19

 C. The Court Should Finally Approve Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and the Service Award 19

 D. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Implementation Schedule 20

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	9, 10
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F.Supp.2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	9
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138818 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....	15
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Gundrum v. Cleveland Integrity Servs.</i> , No. 17-CV-55-TCK-tlw, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130255 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2017).....	10
<i>Horton v. Molina Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-0266-CVE-JFJ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90377 (N.D. Okla. May 22, 2019).....	12
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71039 (D. Colo. 2006)	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 94-CV-39-H(M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26379 (N.D. Okla. 2003)	15
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharm., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Langford v. Devitt</i> , 127 F.R.D. 41 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Santa Fe</i> , 206 F.R.D. 285 (D.N.M. 2002)	17
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Marcus v. Kan. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....	12, 15
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741 (W.D. Okla. 2008)	14
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	17
<i>Pliego v. Los Arcos Mexican Rests., Inc.</i> , 313 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 2016).....	19

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co., 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 10, 11

Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co., 749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 9

Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co., 121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988)..... 17

Tripp v. Rabin, No. 14-CV-2646-DDC-GEB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87691, 2016 WL 3615572 (D. Kan. July 6, 2016) 10

Trujillo v. Colo., 649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 9

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc., 41 F.Supp.3d 1003 (D. Colo. May 19, 2014)..... 9

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp., No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21129 (D. Colo. 2000) 10

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp., 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997) 10, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 21.311 18

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.42 11

Newberg on Class Actions § 8.21 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 9, 10
